
  
  

    
 

 

EUSDR Priority Area 1b  

Steering Group members  

 

Nominated Steering Groups members by National Coordinators  

Country Name Function Institution Email 
Additional 
contacts 

Austria Stefan Schwarz  
   

 Federal Ministry for Transport, 
Innovation and Technology 

stefan.schwarz@bmk.gv.at  

 Claudius Popescu  Federal Ministry for Transport, 
Innovation and Technology 

claudius.popescu@bmk.gv.at  

Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 

Miroslav Đerić    Ministry of Communications and 
Transport 

miroslav.djeric@mkt.gov.ba  

Bulgaria Petar Benov   Ministry of Transport, Information 
Technology and Communications 

pbenov@mtitc.government.bg  

Croatia Jasna Kancir   
   

 Ministry of Maritime Affairs, 
Transport and Infrastructure 

jasna.kancir@mmpi.hr  

 Saša Amanović  Ministry of Maritime Affairs, 
Transport and Infrastructure 

sasa.amanovic@mmpi.hr  

Czech-Republic Lucie Vayhelová  Ministry of Transport of the Czech 
Republic 

lucie.vayhelova@mdcr.cz  

 tbc  Ministry of Transport of the Czech 
Republic 

eudoc@mdcr.cz  

Germany federal Gudrun John-Ruff  Federal Ministry of Transport and 
Digital Infrastructure 

gudrun.john@bmvi.bund.de 
 

 

mailto:stefan.schwarz@bmk.gv.at


  
  

    

Baden-Württemberg Jonas Metzger  Ministry of Transport  jonas.metzger@vm.bwl.de  

Bavaria Philipp Renz  State Ministry for Housing, 
Construction and Transport 

philipp.renz@stmb.bayern.de  

Hungary  Gergely Gecse    Ministry of Construction and 
Transport 

gergely.gecse@ekm.gov.hu  

Moldova Mircea Păscăluță 
    

State 
Secretary 

Ministry of Infrastructure and 
Regional Development 

mircea.pascaluta@midr.gov.md +373 22 260 657 

 Tatiana Nirca  Ministry of Infrastructure and 
Regional Development 

tatiana.nirca@midr.gov.md  

Montenegro Sanja Čarapić   
 

Ministry of Transport and Maritime 
Affairs 

sanja.carapic@mki.gov.me 
 

 

 Tanja Dašić  Ministry of Transport and Maritime 
Affairs 

tanja.dasic@mki.gov.me   

 Anto Stanišić  Ministry of Transport and Maritime 
Affairs 

anto.stanisic@mki.gov.me  

Romania Mihaela Mocanu  Ministry of Transport, 
Infrastructure and Communications 

mihaela.mocanu@mt.ro  

Serbia Predrag Petrović Assistant 
Minister  

Ministry of Construction, Transport 
and Infrastructure 

predrag.petrovic@mgsi.gov.rs Water Transport & 
Navigation Safety 

 Predrag Jevremović  Ministry of Construction, Transport 
and Infrastructure 

predrag.jevremovic@mgsi.gov.rs Water Traffic & 
Navigation Safety 

 Jovko Jacimović  Ministry of Construction, Transport 
and Infrastructure 

jovko.jacimovic@mgsi.gov.rs  

Slovakia Ľuboš Ďurič    Ministry of Transport and 
Construction 

lubos.duric@mindop.sk  

Slovenia Franc Žepič   Ministry of Infrastructure franc.zepic@gov.si 
 

Tržaška 19 
1535 Ljubljana, SI 
+386 1 478 8524 

 Špela Cimerman 
   
  

 Ministry of Infrastructure spela.cimerman@gov.si Tržaška 19 
1535 Ljubljana, SI 
+386 1 478 85 86 



  
  

    

Ukraine Liudmyla Makarenko  Ministry for Communities, 
Territories and Infrastructure 
Development 

l.makarenko@mtu.gov.ua CBC Division, 
International 
Cooperation and 
European 
Integration 
Department 

 Alina Kvatadze  Ministry for Communities, 
Territories and Infrastructure 
Development 

a.kvatadze@mtu.gov.ua CBC Division, 
International 
Cooperation and 
European 
Integration 
Department 

 Lesia Suprunenko  Ministry for Communities, 
Territories and Infrastructure 
Development 

l.suprunenko@mtu.gov.ua CBC Division, 
International 
Cooperation and 
European 
Integration 
Department 

 

Other Steering Group members  

Name Function Institution Country Email Additional contacts 

Petra Česen-Čatar 
  

EUSDR NC 
Slovenia, 

Macroregions 
Coordinator 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs  Slovenia petra.cesen-catar@gov.si Prešernova cesta 25,  
1000 Ljubljana, SI 

Aleš Rovšnik National 
coordination of 

MRS 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs Slovenia ales.rovsnik@gov.si Prešernova cesta 25, 
1000 Ljubljana, SI 

 



  
  

    

Johan Magnusson 
 

 

Team Leader – 
EUSDR & 
EUSBSR 

EC / DG REGIO Belgium johan.magnusson@ec.europa.eu Unit D.1, Avenue de 
Beaulieu 5, 1049 Brussels  

 +32 2 29 92093 

Cesare Bernabei Advisor EC / DG REGIO Belgium cesarebernabei1950@gmail.com  

Alain Baron  EC / DG MOVE Belgium alain.baron@ec.europa.eu  Unit B.2, Rue De Mot 24-
28, 1049 Brussels, BE 

Robert Lichtner 
 

Coordinator EUSDR Danube Strategy Point 
(DSP) 

 

Austria robert.lichtner@eusdr-dsp.eu Kirchberggasse 33-35/9, 
1070 Wien, AT 

+43 1 89 08 088 26 01 

Katharina Lenz Pillar Officer  EUSDR Danube Strategy Point 
(DSP) 

 

Austria katharina.lenz@eusdr-dsp.eu Kirchberggasse 33-35/9, 
1070 Wien, AT 

+43 1 89 08 088 26 02 

Stephen Jonathan 
Halligan 

Project Officer Interreg Danube Transnational 
Programme (DTP) 

Hungary 
 

stephen.halligan@interreg-danube.eu JS, József Nádor Tér 2-4 
1051 Budapest, HU 

+36 1 795 4355 

Johannes Gabriel Project Officer Interreg Danube Transnational 
Programme (DTP) 

Hungary 
 

johannes.gabriel@interreg-danube.eu JS, Honvéd utca 13-15 – 
1055 Budapest, HU 

+36 1 795 5886 

Gert-Jan Muilerman 
 

EUSDR Priority 
Area 1a 

Viadonau ‐ Austrian Waterway 
Management Company 

Austria gert-jan.muilerman@viadonau.org Donau-City-Strasse 1, 
1220 Vienna, AT 

Jana Burzyková PA 1b DYC 
(Danube Youth 

Council) 

Tilburg University Czech Republic jana.burzykova@gmail.com  

Tarmo Ots  EUSBSR 
Transport 

Policy 
Coordinator 

Ministry of Climate  
(since 01.07.2023) 

Estonia tarmo.ots@mkm.ee Suur Ameerika 1 
10122 Tallinn, Estonia 

Matej Zakonjšek Director Transport Community  
Permanent Secretariat 

 (TCT) 

Serbia mzakonjsek@transport-
community.org 

Permanent Secretariat, 
Masarikova 5, 18th floor  

11000 Belgrade, RS 

mailto:mzakonjsek@transport-community.org
mailto:mzakonjsek@transport-community.org


  
  

    

+381 11 3131 799, -805, -
800 

Paolo Dileno 
 

 Central European Initiative (CEI) Italy info@cei.int 
dileno@cei.int 

Secretariat, 
Via Genova 9, 

34121 Trieste, IT 
+39 040 7786 763 

Nenad Nikolić 
 

Regional 
Advisor 

UN ECE Inland Transport 
Committee 

Switzerland nenad.nikolic@un.org Geneva, CH 
Phone: +41 22 917 4871 

Harald Egerer  UNEP Vienna - ISCC 
Vienna International Centre 

Austria harald.egerer@unvienna.org PO Box 500 
Wagramerstreet 5,  

1400 Vienna, AT 

 

mailto:info@cei.int

